
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Remote Personnel 
Committee 
 

Friday, 17th July, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”). 
 
The meeting can be accessed from the following link from 10:30am: 
www.westberks.gov.uk/personnelcommitteelive 
 
Note: . The Council will be live streaming its meetings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 9 July 2020 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/personnelcommitteelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 17 July 2020 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Joanne Stewart 

Substitutes: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Lee Dillon, Nassar Kessell and 
Richard Somner 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.    Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.    Minutes 5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 24 April 2020 and 14 May 2020. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.    Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee 9 - 10 
 To note the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee. 

 
 

5.    Menopause Policy (PC3940) 11 - 40 
 Purpose: To approve the menopause policy and use of appropriate rest 

rooms. 
 

 

6.    Date of Next Meeting  
  13 November 2020 at 10am 

 12 February 2021 at 10am 
 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

REMOTE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 24 APRIL 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: , Councillor Graham Bridgman (Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader, Adult Social 
Care), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and Abi Witting (HR 
Manager) 
 

 

PART I 
 

18. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

20. Parental Leave for Members Report (PC3841) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4)which sought agreement to adopt a 
parental leave policy for Councillors in accordance with the motion that was approved at 
the 12 September 2019 Council meeting. 

Abi Witting explained that the Leader had proposed the motion which had been adopted 
by Council and was designed to encourage a more diverse range of people to stand for 
election in the future. It was hoped that the policy would assist with the work life balance 
for elected Members. She thanked the Legal Team for their input into the report. The 
policy was based on the employee framework and would address the issue of Members 
ceasing to be a member if they were unable to attend a Council meeting over a six month 
period. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks commented that was a good, well written policy and he thanked 
Officers for it. He did however feel that, as this was a policy for Members, there should be 
more emphasis on the role of Group Leaders in the document. He therefore requested 
that paragraphs 5.1 and 8.1 be expanded to include the role of the Group Leader and the 
political groups and not just those of the Monitoring officer. Councillor Brooks commented 
that the report would need to be promoted.  

Officers commented that they would amend the policy to reflect the changes suggested. 
The following changes were proposed: 

 Insert the following paragraph at 4.3 - Before formally requesting to take Qualifying 
Parental Leave a Member should first consult their political group leader. 

 Paragraph 8.1 to be amended to read: ‘On returning to Member duties (or 
commencing duties if a New Member), a Member can request a ‘parental buddy’ 
to support them – for example, someone who has experience of returning to duties 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

following a period of maternity or adoption leave.  Such requests should be 
discussed with the Member’s political group leader in the first instance.’ 

 

Officers note that in terms of publicity, while the Council would publish the policy on its 
website, it would be incumbent on the political groups to make prospective candidates 
aware of the policy in order to encourage more diversity of candidates. Councillors Adrian 
Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth and Howard Woollaston stated that they would be willing to 
accept the changes proposed by Councillor Brooks and that they too welcomed the 
policy. 

RESOLVED that:  

1. the policy as amended at the meeting would be adopted. 
2. Authority be delegated to the Personnel Committee to make any 

future changes to the policy following a review. 
3. Authority be delegated to the Service Director Strategy & Governance 

to make any changes to the Constitution arising from the approval of 
the policy. 

 

21. Future Meeting Dates 

17 July 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 
13 November 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 
12 February 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and closed at 10.47 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Garth Simpson 
(Chairman) and Joanne Stewart 
 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

 

PART I 

1. Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Garth Simpson be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Brooks be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Terms of Reference 
 
That, in order to comply with the Regulations under the Local Government Act 2000, 
the Council appoint a Personnel Committee (reporting direct to Council) consisting 
of five Members with the following terms of reference: 
 
(i) Powers to appoint staff at Service Director level and above by means of an 

Appointments Panel.  (Note: The Appointments Panel usually comprises three 
Member proposed by the relevant Leaders on a politically balanced basis.) 

 
(ii) Powers to determine requests for the early release of pensions subject to the 

financial implications of each request being approved through the Executive 
decision making process. 

 
(iii) Powers to appoint Proper Officers. 
 
(iv) Powers to designate officers as Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and 

Section 151 Officer. 
 
(v) Powers to approve new and revised HR and Health and Safety Policies * 
 
*The power to approve new and revised HR policies and procedures is delegated to the 
Chief Executive.  The Chief Executive may decide to refer particular HR policies and 
procedures to the Personnel Committee rather than exercise the delegation. 
 
(vi) Powers to approve new and revised HR and Health and Safety Procedures. 
 
(vii) Powers to designate an officer as the Director of Adult Social Care and to 

designate an officer as the Director of Children’s Services. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Menopause Policy 

Committee considering report: Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jo Stewart 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 02 July 2020 

Report Author: Katie Penlington 

Forward Plan Ref: PC3940 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report seeks approval for a new Menopause Policy for the Council.   

1.2 The menopause affects many employees, not just women, and can impact upon their 
working lives.  The policy aims to raise awareness of the menopause and its impact, 
encourage open and supportive conversations between employees and their line 
manager so reasonable adjustments can be explored to support the employee at work 
and enable them to continue to be effective in their jobs. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Personnel Committee is recommended to approve the menopause policy and use of 
appropriate rest rooms. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Property have advised that the cost to repaint each of the 
proposed rest rooms and equip them with a suitable chair and 
night light would total approximately £2200 and can be funded 
from the existing buildings and furniture replacement budgets 
without the need for further approval. 

 

Human Resource: N/A 

Legal: A number of menopause related employment tribunal claims 
against other employers have succeeded on grounds of 
discrimination.  The policy aims to minimise the Council’s risk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

of menopause related tribunal claims by seeking to ensure 
appropriate action is taken to support employees. 

Risk Management: The Policy aims to assess and minimise risks where 
appropriate for individual employees. A menopause risk 
assessment is attached.   

Property: It is best practice to make appropriate rest facilities available.  
Property have suggested the first aid rooms at Market Street 
and West Street House, and the old reception room at 
Turnham’s Green are used.    

Policy: N/A 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

X   The policy aims to support employees 
affected by the menopause.  The majority 
of these are likely to be women.  The 
policy aims to raise awareness, 
encourage open conversations and 
facilitate implementation of appropriate 
reasonable adjustments to support 
affected employees to enable them to 
continue to be effective at work. 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

X    The proposed policy aims to have a 
positive impact (as described in ‘A’ 
above) on the working lives of employees 
and may have a particular impact upon 
female employees, those aged between 
40 and 60 and those whose menopausal 
symptoms meet the definition of a 
disability set out in the Equality Act 2010. 

Environmental Impact:  X   

Page 10



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Health Impact: X   As above.   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business: X   Supporting employees continuing to be 
effective in their work will help to ensure 
core business is delivered. 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Consultation has taken place with: 

Laura Mayes and Mike Lindenburn – Health and Safety, 

Andy Green – Property 

Catherine Greaves – Public Health 

HR 

Unison and GMB 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 This report seeks approval for the Menopause Policy in order to raise awareness of the 
menopause and its symptoms, help support employees have open conversations and 
provide managers and staff with guidance on how those affected can be supported at 
work. 

4.2 To support implementation of the policy the report also seeks approval to use the first 
aid rooms at Market Street and West Street House, and the old reception room at 
Turnham’s Green as places where those experiencing symptoms can, as a reasonable 
adjustment agreed with their line manager, go to rest. 

4.3 To improve the suitability of the rooms mentioned in 4.2 as rest spaces, a small cost to 
existing budgets is suggested to equip the rooms with suitable chair, a ‘night light’ and 
repainting. 

4.4 Approval of points 4.1 to 4.3 is recommended as they will help the Council achieve its 
commitment to promote equality and diversity as set out in its Equality in Employment 

Page 11



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Policy.  Having a menopause policy that raises awareness, encourages open 
communication and support is best practice and recommended by organisations such 
as the Local Government Association, ACAS, the Institute of Personnel and 
Development and TUC Wales. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 This report seeks approval for the Menopause Policy in order to raise awareness of the 
menopause and its symptoms, help support employees and provide managers and staff 
with guidance on how those affected can be supported at work. 

Background 

5.2 Menopausal symptoms can affect employees at work.  Most women experience 
menopausal symptoms at some time in their lives.  CIPD research found that 59% of 
women experiencing menopausal symptoms said it had a negative impact on their work 
yet many felt they could not raise this taboo subject with their line managers.   

5.3 Other employees may also be affected by the menopause if their partner, family 
member or colleague has symptoms.  Transgender employees and employees in other 
age groups may also experience symptoms.  The effect of symptoms may have an 
impact on employees’ ability to perform their role. 

5.4 The Council has a high proportion of female employees – 78.04% of the workforce is 
female, 59.41% of female employees are in the 40 and 60 age category.   

5.5 The Council has a duty to look after the health and safety of its employees and ensure 
that the workplace does not exacerbate symptoms.  

5.6 The Council has committed to promote equality and diversity in its equality in 
employment policy.  Implementing an effective menopause policy would support the 
Council in achieving this by fostering a gender and age inclusive workplace. 

5.7  Having a menopause policy would help raise awareness of the issues, encourage open 
discussion and provide a framework for mangers to support team members who are 
affected by the menopause at work.  Implementing a policy is recommended by a wide 
range of professional organisations including the Local Government Association, ACAS 
and the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD).  Unison requested 
that the Council develop a menopause policy. 

Proposals 

5.8 The draft policy aims to raise awareness amongst staff and managers of the symptoms 
of the menopause, to encourage open conversations and to 
[...]
replacement budget. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 The Council could choose not to have a menopause policy.  This approach is not 
recommended as it would miss the opportunity to foster an inclusive workforce where 
employees are supported to remain effective in their roles and where their well-being is 
shown to be valued.  There have been successful tribunal claims relating to the 
menopause on grounds of gender and disability discrimination.  Continuing without a 
policy may put the Council at greater risk of claims if managers are unaware of the 
reasonable action they should take if an employee is affected by menopausal symptoms 
at work. 

6.2 Approval of the suggested (or alternative) rest rooms could be rejected.  This is not 
recommended as it would limit the support that can be offered to those with some 
menopausal symptoms and could potentially result in higher sickness absence than if 
they are made available. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Personnel Committee is recommended to approve the menopause policy and use of 
appropriate rest rooms in order to support those experiencing menopausal symptom 
and to support them remaining affected within their roles. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment  

8.2 Appendix B – Draft Menopause Risk Assessment 

Page 13



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Appendix C – Draft Risk Assessment 

 

Background Papers: 

None.  

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

Wards affected: Not applicable.  

Officer details: 

Name:  Katie Penlington 
Job Title:  HR Officer 
Tel No:  01635 519325/ext.2325 
E-mail:  Katie.penlington@westberks.gov.uk 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Author:  

Owning Service  

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

Page 14



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment - Stage One 


[...]
.  
Further supports the Council’s commitments within the 
Equality in Employment Policy. 

 

Note which groups may be affected by the proposed decision.  Consider how they 
may be affected, whether it is positively or negatively and what sources of 
information have been used to determine this. 

(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, 
Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.) 

Page 16



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

Group Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this 

Age 

Those most likely to be 
affected are women in their 
late 40s and early 50s, 
although those in other age 
groups can be affected 

Information from the NHS 
website 

78.04% of the Council’s 
workforce is female, of these 
59.41% are aged between 40 
and 60. 

Disability 

Some symptoms of the 
menopause may fit the 
definition of a disability if 
they are long term and have 
an effect upon day to day 
activities. 

ACAS 

Gender 
Reassignment 

Trans people can be 
affected by the menopause  

NHS Wales guidance 
document 

ACAS ‘Menopause at work’ 

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

  

Pregnancy and 
Maternity 

  

Race   

Religion or Belief   

Sex 
More women than men are 
likely to be affected by the 
menopause 

ACAS 

Sexual Orientation   

Further Comments relating to the item: 

 

 

Result  

Are there any aspects of the proposed decision, including how it 
is delivered or accessed, that could contribute to inequality? 

Yes  No  

Please provide an explanation for your answer: 

 

Will the proposed decision have an adverse impact upon the lives 
of people, including employees and service users? 

Yes  No  

Please provide an explanation for your answer: 

Page 17



Menopause Policy 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 July 2020 

The policy aims to support all employees affected 
[...]
..................................................................................................... 3 

4. Policy ................................................................................................................................... 4 

5. Risk assessment .................................................................................................................. 5 

6. Support and adjustments ..................................................................................................... 5 

7. Sickness absence ................................................................................................................ 6 

8. Roles and Responsibilities ................................................................................................... 6 

9. Review ................................................................................................................................. 7 

Useful sources of information ............................................................................................................. 8 

Other Relevant Documentation .......................................................................................................... 8 

Appendix one – symptoms of the menopause ........................................................................... 9 
 

Page 20



 

 

Page 3 of 9 
Version 1 Menopause Policy Dated: June 2020 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Council is committed to fostering an inclusive and supportive working 
environment for all our staff. 

1.2 The Council recognises that many members of staff will experience the 
menopause and that for some the menopause can have an adverse impact upon 
their working lives.   

1.3 The Council recognises that those experiencing the menopause may need 
additional support and adjustments and the Council is committed to supporting 
these workers and ensuring their workplace does not make their symptoms 
worse. 

1.4 The purpose of this policy is to  

1.4.1 raise awareness of the menopause and how it can affect staff 

1.4.2 encourage open conversations between staff and their line managers 

1.4.3 foster an environment in which staff can openly and comfortably engage 
in conversations about the menopause in a respectful and supportive 
way 

1.4.4 support workers experiencing the menopause to continue to be 
effective in their jobs 

1.5 Personnel Committee has approved the Menopause Policy. 

2. Applicability 

2.1 This Policy applies to: 

2.1.1 All non-school based employees working for the Council, including 
those working from home or at non-Council locations. 

2.1.2 Other persons including Elected Members, consultants, agency staff 
and contractors working for the Council, volunteers, external 
organisations working with the Council, whilst engaged on Council 
business. 

2.2 It is the responsibility of each employee and other persons mentioned in section 
2.1 to familiarise themselves with and adhere to this Policy. 

2.3 Adherence to this Policy is a condition of working for the Council or using its 
assets. 

2.4 This Policy has had consultation with Heads of Service and Trade Unions and 
the Council's Corporate Board.  It has been approved by Personnel Committee. 

3. What is the menopause? 

3.1 The menopause is a natural transition stage in most womens’ lives when 
oestrogen levels decline. It usually occurs in their late forties/early fifties, 
although it can happen earlier or later.    

Page 21



 

 

Page 4 of 9 
Version 1 Menopause Policy Dated: June 2020 

3.2 The NHS defines the menopause as ‘when a woman stops having periods and is 
no longer able to get pregnant naturally’.  Part of the process of reaching the 
menopause is termed the ‘perimenopause’.  This is when a woman’s body is 
starting to change in the build up to the menopause.  For simplicity 
perimenopause is included in the term ‘menopause’ in this policy. 

3.3 Some women may go through the early menopause – one in 100 women may
[...]

      

P
age 35



                                                  Corporate Risk Assessment                                                

Notes:   

 Risk Assessors should have sufficient skills, knowledge and experience. 

 Sponsors will be Heads of Service, Line Managers, Head Teachers or Heads of School Department. 

 Risk Assessment reviews to be carried out after any associated accident, near miss; significant change or annually. 

 Consider if training maybe required for any of the hazards identified above. 

monitoring the 
safety and health of 
lone workers during 
the course of their 
work day (whether 
that be day or 
night) 

Training/awareness 
raising 

 Is there lack of 
awareness about 
the menopause 
amongst the team 
and managers that 
indicate a 
training/awareness 
raising need 

 

      

        

        

 
 

Risk assessment completed by  Signature  

Risk assessment sponsored by  Signature  

Date assessment completed  

Risk assessment communicated 
to relevant staff by 

Briefing    Email    Copy & Signature    Other  please state:  

 
 

Review Date Assessor Signature Sponsor Signature 

     

     

 
 
 

P
age 36



                                                  Corporate Risk Assessment                                                

Notes:   

 Risk Assessors should have sufficient skills, knowledge and experience. 

 Sponsors will be Heads of Service, Line Managers, Head Teachers or Heads of School Department. 

 Risk Assessment reviews to be carried out after any associated accident, near miss; significant change or annually. 

 Consider if training maybe required for any of the hazards identified above. 

 
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	Minutes 14 May 2020

	4. Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee
	5. Menopause Policy (PC3940)
	Draft WBC menopause policy PC
	Menopause Risk Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

REMOTE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 17 JULY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Lee Dillon (Substitute) (In place of Adrian 
Abbs), Garth Simpson (Chairman), Richard Somner (Substitute) (In place of Peter Argyle) and 
Joanne Stewart 
 

Also Present: Rebecca Bird (HR Manager) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Adrian Abbs and Councillor Peter 
Argyle 
 

PART I 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2020 and 14 May 2020 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee 

The Chairman noted that as this was the first meeting of the Municipal Year he felt that it 
would be appropriate for the Committee to be appraised of its Terms of Reference.  

He noted that the Council had delegated its work in relation to agreeing and making 
changes to HR and Health and Safety Policies and Procedures, appointing staff at Head 
of Service level and above by means of an Appointments Panel, appointment of Proper 
Officers, and for determining requests for the early release of pensions, subject to the 
financial implications of each request being approved, the Executive decision making 
process to the Personnel Committee. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked that the word Proper Officer be replaced with the term 
Statutory Officers, or to at least include this in brackets afterwards, to aid clarity. 

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee be noted. The 
term ‘Statutory Officers’ would be included in the document. 

6. Menopause Policy (PC3940) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which asked Members to consider 
and if appropriate approve the policy. Rebecca Bird in introducing the policy noted that 
the menopause affected many employees, not just women, and could impact upon their 
working lives.  The policy aimed to raise awareness of the menopause and its impact, 
encourage open and supportive conversations between employees and their line 
manager so that reasonable adjustments could be explored to support the employee at 
work and enable them to continue to be effective in their jobs. 

Ms Bird noted that 78% of the Council’s workforce identified as female and of those 
employees 59% fell within the 40 to 60 year old age group. These employees were more 
likely to be affected by the menopause. The awareness of the impact of the menopause 
on employees was an issue that had been raised nationally and Advisory, Conciliation 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

and Arbitration Service (ACAS) guidance stated that it was good practice to have a policy 
in place. The need for a policy had also been raised by the unions, especially Unison. 

Officers had looked at a number of other policies and identified good practice that could 
be incorporated into West Berkshire Council’s policy.  

The menopause was still widely seen as a taboo subject and it was hoped that the 
adoption of the policy would raise awareness and facilitate more open discussion 
amongst staff members to enable all employees to work as effectively as possible. 

If Members were minded to adopt the policy an article would be placed in the Council 
internal communication document (Reporter), information would be put onto the intranet 
and Heads of Service and Service Directors would be asked to cascade information to 
their teams. HR were looking to get some training most probably via e-learning in place 
for managers to assist them. HR would monitor any queries arising in respect of the 
policy or on this subject matter and see if any adjustments to the policy and training were 
needed. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks commented that he was supportive of the adoption of the policy 
which he believed would assist managers to respond sensitively and appropriately to 
employees that were experiencing symptoms. He was pleased to see that the Council 
had looked at other policies in order to identify good practice while ensuring that it 
reflected the local situation.  

Councillor Jo Stewart stated that she was pleased to see that the policy stated that this 
was not an issue that only affected women and that age was also discussed. She noted 
that the menopause did not only affect older people. In particular she welcomed the 
associated risk assessment document which she believed could help to depersonalise 
discussions where managers or employees felt awkward in discussing the condition. She 
believed that it was important to have a training programme in place to support 
managers. Councillor Stewart felt that it would be useful to revisit the policy in the next 
six to nine months to see if it needed any adjusting given that it was a new policy. (RB to 
Action). 

Councillor Garth Simpson asked who would be responsible for undertaking the risk 
assessment. Ms Bird explained that it would be undertaken by the manager but that they 
would be able to access support from the Health and Safety Team. Most managers 
would need to undertake these risk assessment in relation to other areas of work so 
training was already available and managers were accustomed to undertaking them. 
Councillor Simpson stated that he welcomed the allocation of quiet rooms and he felt that 
it would be beneficial to ensure that they had comfortable chairs and an ability to show 
that the room was occupied. 

Councillor Richard Somner commented that he welcomed the holistic approach. He 
commented that he had recently become aware that men were affected by the 
menopause too and he therefore supported the inclusive nature of the document. He 
hoped that the introduction of the policy would be supported by a poster and intranet 
campaign to aid awareness and facilitate more open discussion.  

Councillor Lee Dillon commented that he too supported the policy.  

RESOLVED that the Menopause Policy and use of appropriate rest rooms be approved. 

7. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the dates for the next two meetings were:  

 13 November 2020 at 10.30am  
 12 February 2021 at 10.30am  



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and closed at 10.57 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


